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ADJUDICATION 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

 This proceeding arises out of a citation that was issued on June 15, 2006, by the Bureau 

of Liquor Control Enforcement of the Pennsylvania State Police (Bureau) against Political Club 

of the 7TH Ward of Harrisburg (Licensee), License Number C-3198. 
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  This citation1 contains ten counts. 

 

  The first count charges Licensee with violations of Section 102 of the Liquor Code [47 

P.S. §1-102].  The charge is that on August 8, September 12 and October 10, 2005, and divers 

occasions between April 25, 2005 and April 25, 2006, Licensee, by servants, agents or employes, 

failed to hold regular meetings. 

 

 The second count charges Licensee with violations of Section 102 of the Liquor Code [47 

P.S. §1-102].  The charge is that on August 8, September 12 and October 10, 2005, and divers 

occasions between April 25, 2005 and April 25, 2006, Licensee, by servants, agents or employes, 

failed to conduct business through officers regularly elected. 

 

 The third count charges Licensee with violations of Section 102 of the Liquor Code [47 

P.S. §1-102].  The charge is that during the period April 25, 2005 through April 25, 2006, 

Licensee, by servants, agents or employes, failed to fulfill charter purposes. 

 

 The fourth count charges Licensee with violations of Sections 102 and 403(f) of the 

Liquor Code [47 P.S. §1-102 and §4-403(f)].  The charge is that during the period April 25, 2005 

through April 25, 2006, Licensee’s organization was not operated for the mutual benefit of the 

entire membership. 

 

 The fifth count charges Licensee with violations of Section 102 of the Liquor Code [47 

P.S. §1-102].  The charge is that during the period April 25, 2005 through April 25, 2006, the 

primary interest and activity of its licensed organization is the sale of alcoholic beverages.2 

 

 The sixth count charges Licensee with violations of Section 102 of the Liquor Code [47 

P.S. §1-102].  The charge is that during the period April 25, 2005 through April 25, 2006, 

Licensee, by servants, agents or employes operated the club not in conformity with the Liquor 

Code definition of “club.” 

 

 The seventh count charges Licensee with a violation of Section 493(12) of the Liquor 

Code [47 P.S. §4-493(12)].  The charge is that Licensee, by servants, agents or employes, failed 

to maintain complete and truthful records covering the operation of the licensed business for a 

period of two (2) years immediately preceding October 10, 2005. 

 

 

 

 

                       

1. Commonwealth Exhibit No. C-2, N.T. 14. 

2. The Bureau motioned to withdraw Count No. 5.  I granted said Motion. (N.T. 7) 
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 The eighth count charges Licensee with violations of Section 493(12) of the Liquor Code 

[47 P.S. §4-493(12)].  The charge is that Licensee, by servants, agents or employes, falsified 

records covering the operation of the licensed business between April 26, 2005 and October 10, 

2005. 

 

 The ninth count charges Licensee with violations of Section 5.81 of the Pennsylvania 

Liquor Control Board Regulations [40 Pa. Code §5.81].  The charge is that on October 10 and 

27, 2005, and divers other occasions in the past year, Licensee, by servants, agents or employes, 

failed to adhere to by-laws. 

 

 The tenth count charges Licensee with violations of Sections 5.71, 5.72, 5.73 and 5.74 of 

the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board Regulations [40 Pa. Code §5.71, §5.72, §5.73 and 

§5.74].  The charge is that on September 15, October 20 and 27, 2005, and divers other occasions 

in the past year, Licensee, by servants, agents or employes, failed to maintain records in 

conformity with Title 40 of the Pennsylvania Code. 

 

 An evidentiary hearing was conducted on January 17, 2007 at Brandywine Plaza, 2221 

Paxton Church Road, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania. 

 

 After review of the transcript of that proceeding, the following Findings of Fact and 

Conclusions of Law are entered. 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 

 

1. The Bureau began its investigation on March 11, 2005 and completed it on 

April 25, 2006.  (N.T. 22) 

 

 2. The Bureau sent a notice of alleged violations to Licensee at the licensed premises 

by certified mail-return receipt requested on May 23, 2006.  The notice alleged violations as 

charged in the citation. (Commonwealth Exhibit No. C-1, N.T. 13) 

 

 3. Two Bureau Enforcement Officers went to the licensed premises on  

September 12, 2005 to conduct an administrative inspection.  The premises was open and in 

operation selling alcoholic beverages.  After identifying themselves to the barmaid on duty, the 

Officers began their administrative inspection.  As the Officers were about to finish their 

physical inspection of the premises, Mr. Szivos, Sr. entered.  The two Officers spoke to Mr. 

Szivos, Sr.  He advised the Officers that he was no longer a club official.  Mr. Szivos, Sr. 

introduced Mr. Hoffman who became Licensee’s President in June, 2005.  The Officers advised 

Mr. Hoffman that they were unable to look at Licensee’s records because of time limitations.  

The Officer handed Mr. Hoffman a written request for records and subsequently departed.  (N.T. 

25-29; 61) 
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 4. The Officers returned on September 15, 2005.  They were admitted to the 

premises at a time it was open and in operation selling alcoholic beverages.  Mr. Szivos, Sr. and 

Mr. Hoffman were present.  (N.T. 30-34) 

 

 5. The Officers found no income and expense records during the administrative 

inspection on September 15, 2005.  Instead the Officers found large manila envelopes with the 

month and the year indicated on them.  The Officers also found slips of paper bearing dates and 

numbers with the words “income and/or expense” on them.  The numbers on the slips of paper 

did not necessarily coincide with invoices that were stapled to them.  The Officers attempted to 

make some sense of the records by taking Licensee’s checkbook but were unsuccessful in doing 

so for the most significant portion of the time.  The Officers further found very little information 

regarding membership.  The Officers found an occasional beer invoice stapled to a piece of 

paper.  Licensee’s minute book did not comply with the requirements as there was no financial 

report.  There was a dearth of information regarding what occurred at the meetings.  The Officers 

found a list of members that apparently joined the club but there was no ballot showing the 

members were accepted.  The Officers review was directed at the period January 1, 2005 through 

September 15, 2005.  (N.T. 38-46) 

 

 6. During the course of the administrative inspection on September 15, 2005, the 

Officers discovered cancelled checks signed by Mr. Szivos, Sr., and issued on behalf of 

Licensee.  (N.T. 49-50)  

 

 7. The Officers discussed their findings regarding Licensee’s records with Mr. 

Hoffman and Mr. Szivos, Sr., during the administrative inspection of September 15, 2005.  Mr. 

Hoffman suggested the Officers speak to Mr. Szivos, Sr., as he was unfamiliar with the concerns 

the Officers addressed.  The Officers then scheduled a follow up visit.  (N.T. 55-57) 

 

 8. The Officers returned to the premises on October 22, 2005.  They met with the 

barmaid Ms. Gonzalez and Mr. Szivos, Sr.  The Officers directed questions at Mr. Szivos, Sr., 

asking him why he was still signing checks if at the time he did so he was no longer a club 

official.  No answer was forthcoming.  (N.T. 59-60) 

 

            9. The Officers returned to the premises on October 27, 2005.  They reviewed the 

club’s Minutes to compare them with membership records to confirm the list of members 

reported as being present at club meetings was accurate.  (N.T. 65-66) 
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 10. The Officers again visited the club on April 25, 2006.  They met with Mr. Szivos, 

Sr. and Licensee’s new President William Szivos, Jr.  One Officer advised that he found 

discrepancies between the Minutes of meetings and a list of those who actually attended.  Mr. 

Szivos, Jr., indicated that it was difficult to have meetings because members were not showing 

up.  Mr. Szivos, Sr., admitted the Minutes for February, April, August, September and October, 

2005 were fabricated. For the period of January 1, 2005 to October 2005, Mr. Szivos, Sr., 

admitted that he “may have listed some members in the Minutes that were not in attendance.”  

(N.T. 76-93) 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

 

 1. The notice requirements of Liquor Code Section 471 [47 P.S. §4-471] have been 

satisfied. 

 

Count No. 1: 

 

 2. Licensee, by servants, agents or employes, failed to hold regular meetings for the 

period January 1, 2005 to October, 2005 (Finding of Fact No. 10). 

 

Count No. 2: 

 

 3. The Bureau failed to prove that on August 8, September 12 and October 10, 2005, 

and divers occasions between April 25, 2005 and April 25, 2006, Licensee, by servants, agents or 

employes, failed to conduct business through officers regularly elected. 

 

Count No. 3: 

 

 4. The Bureau failed to prove that during the period April 25, 2005 through April 

25, 2006, Licensee, by servants, agents or employes, failed to fulfill charter purposes. 

 

Count No. 4: 

 

 5. The Bureau failed to prove that during the period April 25, 2005 through  

April 25, 2006, Licensee’s organization was not operated for the mutual benefit of the entire 

membership. 

 

Count No. 5: 

 

 6. Withdrawn. 
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Count No. 6: 

 

 7. Licensee, by servants, agents or employes, operated the club not in conformity 

with the Liquor Code definition of “club” from April 25, 2005 through October, 2005 (Finding 

of Fact No. 10).   

 

Count No. 7: 

 

 8. Licensee, by servants, agents or employes, failed to maintain complete and 

truthful records covering the operation of the licensed business from January 1, 2005 to 

September 15, 2005 (Finding of Fact Nos. 3 and 10). 

 

Count No. 8: 

 

 9. Licensee, by servants, agents or employes, falsified records covering the 

operation of the licensed business between April 26, 2005 and October, 2005 (Finding of Fact 

No. 10). 

 

Count No. 9: 

 

          10. The Bureau failed to prove that Licensee, by servants, agents or employes, failed 

to adhere to by-laws, on October 10 and 27, 2005 and divers other occasions in the past year. 

 

Count No. 10: 

 

          11. Licensee, by servants, agents or employes, failed to maintain records in 

conformity with Title 40 of the Pennsylvania Code on September 15, 2005 (Finding of Fact No. 

3). 

 

DISCUSSION: 

 

 It is a remarkable phenomenon that the same issues seem to arise in a series of cases all 

of which are temporally close.  I surmise this is so primarily because my awareness of an issue is 

elevated by a particular case; my sensitivity having been alerted, I am then much more aware of 

the applicability of that issue to cases which follow. 

 

 In this matter, the issues which provoke my thinking are hearsay and the selected dates of 
violation as was the situation in the recent Adjudication of  Two City Brothers, Inc., Citation No. 

06-1183. 
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Hearsay 

 

 I dismiss Count Nos. 3, 4 and 9 as their underpinnings are declarations by Mr. Szivos, 

Sr., on October 22, 2005 and October 27, 2005, to an Enforcement Officer.  At that time, Mr. 

Szivos, Sr., was not a Club Officer; he had no authority to speak or bind Licensee.  Any 

statements he made cannot be considered as an exception to the hearsay rule for admissions of a 

party/opponent.   

 

 I well appreciate the difficulties confronting the Bureau when an investigation of a club 

licensee occurs.  Clubs need no longer report changes in officers to the Pennsylvania Liquor 

Control Board except at the time of license renewal [40 Pa. Code §5.91(c)].  Club licensees may 

change officers any number of times during the two years between license renewal without the 

government having any formal record identifying the current club officers. 

 

 I understand the less frequent reporting requirement translates into cost savings for the 

government.  Recognizing that every decision is a compromise, I see the significant downside of 

the limited reporting requirement.  The Bureau now has the added burden of clarifying and 

establishing the identity of those who are authorized to speak on behalf of a club at any given 

point in time. 

 

 Nevertheless, I cannot ignore rules of evidence because a case happens to be difficult. 
Two City Brothers, Inc. supra.   The Bureau argues that Mr. Szivos, Sr., was authorized to make 

those statements on October 22 and 27, 2005 because Mr. Szivos, Sr., was clothed with 

unfettered authority to speak on behalf of the Club based on a statement made by the President 

(Mr. Hoffman) on September 12, 2005 to the effect that the Officers should speak to Mr. Szivos, 

Sr.   

 

 Mr. Hoffman’s statement to the Officers on September 12, 2005, must be limited to the 

administrative inspection of that date.  I cannot extend the scope of that declaration beyond 

September 12, 2005, without an express and specific statement to that effect. 

 

 I reach a different conclusion with respect to Mr. Szivos, Sr.’s statements to the 

investigating Officers on April 25, 2006.  Those statements were made in the presence of the 

then Club President who had the option to repudiate anything Mr. Szivos, Sr. said.  The 

President’s silence may therefore be taken as a tacit admission or as conferring authority upon 

Mr. Szivos, Sr. to speak on behalf of the Club. 
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Confusing Dates 

 
 In a manner similar to that I used in Two City Brothers, Inc., supra, during the course of 

the hearing I inquired as to how the Bureau arrived at the various dates and/or intervals in the 

charges.  Had I accepted all of the Bureau’s presentation as true, the evidence would not have 

conformed to the specific dates and/or intervals in all of the charges.  I can only conclude more 

care must be taken to conform the dates or intervals of alleged violations to the proof intended to 

be presented.   

 

Weight and Sufficiency 

 

 When the contents of a licensee’s records are introduced into evidence for the truth of the 

matters asserted, they may be accepted based on the exception to the hearsay rule for admissions 

of a party/opponent.  When a witness repeats what is in the contents of a licensee’s records for 

the truth of the matter asserted, that repetition constitutes hearsay within hearsay (West’s 

Pennsylvania Practice, Pennsylvania Evidence, Packel and Poulin, §805-1).  That repetition may 

only be considered for the truth of the matter asserted if the repetition, itself falls within an 

exception to the hearsay rule. 

 

 The evidence the Bureau offered to prove the substance of Count No. 2 was based on an 

Officer’s testimony.  He observed Licensee’s checks which were endorsed by Mr. Szivos, Sr., at 

a time when he was not a Club officer.  I do not conclude this testimony to be hearsay within 

hearsay because the Officer did not repeat the contents of a writing for the truth of the matter 

asserted.  Rather, the Officer was providing an observation. 

 

 Nonetheless, I dismiss Count No. 2 based on weight and sufficiency.  The record with 

respect to these checks was so vague, I cannot sustain the charge.  The Officer provided no dates 

for any of the checks, no amounts, no names of payees. 

 

Requiring Licensee To Provide Records At A Hearing By Subpoena 

 

 I was a bit surprised to discover the Bureau apparently had no records available to present 

to me at the time of the hearing to support its case.  The Bureau relied on a subpoena issued to 

Licensee for Licensee to provide all of the required records at the time of the hearing.   I fail to 

see how a citation can be issued or a case prepared for hearing without benefit of the necessary 

records.   

 

Given the broad power conferred upon the Bureau to inspect a licensed premises, without 

warrant or probable cause, when the premises is open for business, I am a bit stunned that 

records are not photocopied as part of the process to prepare and prosecute a citation well in 

advance of the of hearing. 
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PRIOR RECORD: 

 

 Licensee has been licensed since May 17, 1937, and has had seven prior violation(s) 

since July 1, 1987, the date of establishment of the Office of Administrative Law Judge, 

(Commonwealth Exhibit No. C-9, N.T. 193): 

 

Adjudication No. 94-0868.  Fine $400.00. 

Possessed or operated gambling devices or paraphernalia or  

permitted gambling or lotteries on the licensed premises 

(tickets, punchboards and machines). 

 

Adjudication No. 96-2608.  Fine $1,000.00. 

1. Failed to require patrons to vacate the premises not 

later than one-half hour after the required time. 

2. Permitted patrons to possess and/or remove 

alcoholic beverages after 3:30 a.m. 

 

Adjudication No. 99-0452.  Fine $700.00. 

Possessed or operated gambling devices or paraphernalia or  

permitted gambling or lotteries, poolselling and/or  

bookmaking on the licensed premises (machines).   

January 10, 1999. 

 

  Adjudication No. 99-1461.  Fine $700.00 and 3 days suspension. 

1. Sales between 3:00 a.m. and 7:00 a.m.   

August 14, 1999. 

2. Failed to require patrons to vacate the premises not 

later than one-half hour after the required time.  

August 14, 1999. 

3. Permitted patrons to possess and/or remove 

alcoholic beverages after 3:30 a.m.   

August 14, 1999. 

4. Sold malt or brewed beverages for consumption off 

premises.   

August 14, 1999. 
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  Adjudication No. 01-0519.  Fine $50.00 and 1 day suspension. 

1. Failed to maintain complete and truthful records 

covering the operation of the licensed business for a 

period of two years concerning the Local Option 

Small Games of Chance Act.   

January 4, 2001. 

   2. Failed to adhere to bylaws.   

February 9, 2001. 

 

  Adjudication No. 04-0062.  Fine $900.00. 

1. Possessed or operated gambling devices or 

paraphernalia or permitted gambling or lotteries, 

poolselling and/or bookmaking on the licensed 

premises (machines, dice cup and football bets).  

June 5, August 22, September 5 and 24, 2003. 

2. Sales to nonmembers.   

June 5, August 22 and September 5, 2003. 

 

 Adjudication No.  04-1841.  Fine $750.00. 

 1. Possessed or operated gambling devices or 

  paraphernalia or permitted gambling or 

  lotteries, poolselling and/or bookmaking on 

  your licensed premises (machine). 

  September 8, 2004. 

 2. Sold alcoholic beverages on credit in contravention 

  of the provisions of the Liquor Code and Title 40 

  of the Pennsylvania Code. 

  On 11 dates between August 1 and September 8, 

  2004. 

 

PENALTY: 

 

 Section 471 of the Liquor Code [47 P.S. §4-471] prescribes a penalty of license 

suspension or revocation or a fine of not less than $50.00 or more than $1,000.00 or both for 

violations of the type found in Count Nos. 1, 6, 7, 8 and 10 in this case. 
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 The charges I do sustain are quite serious, particularly when Licensee’s records were 

deliberately falsified.  That Licensee is unable to conduct regular meetings without the requisite 

number of members raises the question of the Club’s legitimacy.  When coupled with Licensee’s 

prior Adjudication history, I conclude severe sanctions are warranted.  Accordingly, I impose: 

 

  Count No. 1 – $500.00 fine. 

  Count No. 6 – $1,000.00 fine. 

  Count No. 7 – $500.00 fine. 

  Count No. 8 – $1,000.00 fine and 30 days suspension. 

             Count No. 10 – $500.00 fine. 

 

ORDER: 

 

Imposition of Fine 

 

 THEREFORE, it is hereby ordered that Licensee pay a fine of $3,500.00 within 20 days 

of the mailing date of this Order.  In the event the aforementioned fine is not paid within 20 days 

from the mailing date of this Order, Licensee’s license shall be suspended or revoked. 

 

 The fine must be paid by Treasurer’s Check, Cashier’s Check, Certified Check or Money 

Order.  Personal checks, which include business-use personal checks, are not acceptable .  

Please make your guaranteed check payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and mail to: 

 

PLCB - Office of Administrative Law Judge 

Brandywine Plaza 

2221 Paxton Church Road 

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17110-9661 

 

Imposition of Suspension 

 

 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Club liquor license of Political Club of the 7th 

Ward of Harrisburg, License No. C-3198, be suspended for a period of thirty days, 

BEGINNING at 7:00 a.m., on Monday, May 7, 2007, and ENDING at 7:00 a.m., 

on Wednesday, June 6, 2007. 

 

 Licensee is directed, on Monday, May 7, 2007, at 7:00 a.m., to place a placard of notice 

of suspension (identified as Form No. PLCB-1925 and as printed with red and black ink) in a 

conspicuous place on the outside of the licensed premises or in a window plainly visible from 

outside the licensed premises and to remove said license from the wall and place it in a secure 

location. 
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 Licensee is advised, if replacement placards are needed for any reason, they are available 

at all Pennsylvania Liquor Stores/Wine & Spirits Shoppes. 

 

 The Bureau is directed to visit and monitor the aforementioned licensed premises for 

compliance with this Order. 

 

 Licensee is authorized, on Wednesday, June 6, 2007, at 7:00 a.m., to remove the placard 

of suspension and return its license to its original wall location. 

 

Withdrawal of Count No. 5 

 

 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Count No. 5 in Citation No. 06-1393, issued against 

Political Club of the 7th Ward of Harrisburg is WITHDRAWN. 

 

Dismissal of Count Nos. 2, 3, 4 and 9 

 

 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Count Nos. 2, 3, 4 and 9 in Citation No. 06-1393, 

issued against Political Club of the 7th Ward of Harrisburg are DISMISSED. 

 

Retaining Jurisdiction 

 

 Jurisdiction is retained to ensure compliance with this Adjudication. 

 

Dated this 26th day of February, 2007. 

 

                                                                                                           

                                                                      Felix Thau, A.L.J. 

 

pm 

  

 MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION MUST BE RECEIVED WITHIN 15 

DAYS OF THE MAILING DATE OF THIS ORDER TO THE OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE AND REQUIRE A $25.00 FILING FEE.  A 

WRITTEN REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE 

FILING FEE. 


